# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

ог тив

### STATE OF MAINE,

4. D. 1944.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

 $A\ UG\ US\ TA:$ 

WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1044.

#### Chapter 241.

Снар. 241.

Resolve in favor of Elisha D. Hoskins.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to confirm to Infavor of Elisha Elisha D. Hoskins, assignee of Eli Hoskins, assignee of George Wait, certain lands conveyed to said Wait, by conditional deed dated June twelfth, one thousand eight hundred and thirty five.

[Approved February 9, 1844.]

#### Chapter 242.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to improve the Eastern Aroostook road.

Resolved, That the land agent of this state be, and he hereby Eastern Aroosis, authorized to expend the sum of three thousand dollars in the improvement of the road from the north line of township letter H, in the second range west from the east line of the state, to the St. John river: provided the Commonwealth of Massachusetts shall expend an equal amount on said road.

[Approved February 12, 1844.]

#### Chapter 243.

Resolve in favor of George W. Maxim.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to George W. Mak-George W. Maxim, of Bangor, the sum of ten dollars per month, five years. for five years from the first day of May, one thousand eight hundred and forty four, (if he should live so long,) in consequence of an injury received by him while in the service of the state.

[Approved February 15, 1844.]

### Chapter 244.

Resolve in relation to certain funds.

Whereas it is provided by the act separating the district of Relative to min-Maine from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, that all grants school funds best of land, franchises, immunities, corporate or other rights, and all town of Livercontracts for, or grants of land not yet made, which may have

#### Снар. 244.

been or may be made, by the said commonwealth, before the separation of said district shall take place, and having, or to have effect, within the said district, shall continue and be in full force after the said district shall become a separate state;

Whereas certain lands were granted by the legislature of Massachusetts, previous to said separation, to the town of Livermore;

Whereas by virtue of an act entitled "an act authorizing the sale of the ministry lands in the town of Livermore, in the county of Oxford, by which to raise a fund, for the support of the ministry in said town," it is provided, that it shall never be in the power of said town to alienate or in any way interfere with the fund or principal;

Whereas by virtue of an act of said legislature, entitled "an act to authorize the raising of a fund for the support of a school in the town of Livermore, in the county of Cumberland," trustees were appointed to sell the school land in said town of Livermore, and put out at interest the moneys arising from the sale;

Whereas it is provided in said act, that said trustees shall annually apply the same towards the support of a school in said town, and it shall never be in the power of said town to alienate or in any wise diminish the funds aforesaid; and

Whereas by an act of the legislature of the State of Maine, entitled "an act to divide the town of Livermore, and incorporate the easterly part thereof into a town by the name of East Livermore, and annex the same to Kennebec county," approved March twentieth, one thousand eight hundred and forty-three, it is provided, that said town of East Livermore shall be entitled to an equitable proportion of all funds belonging to said town; said proportion to be determined in a manner specified in said act,—therefore

Resolved, the legislature of Massachusetts concurring, That the trustees of said ministerial and school funds in said town of Livermore, in the county of Oxford, and State of Maine, be empowered and directed to make such division of said funds between the towns of Livermore and East Livermore, as is provided in said act dividing said town.

Resolved, That the governor be requested to communicate a copy of these resolves to the governor of Massachusetts, and invite the assent of the legislature of that commonwealth to such a modification of the terms of said separation, as may be necessary to carry into effect the purposes of the foregoing resolves.

[Approved February 16; 1844.]